

**IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF FULTON COUNTY
STATE OF GEORGIA**

**Consortium for Adequate School
Funding in Georgia, Inc., et al.**)
)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
The State of Georgia, et al.,)
)
Defendants.)

**CIVIL ACTION FILE
NO: 2004CV91004**

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**Robert B. Remar, Esq.
Brett A. Rogers, Esq.
Christopher M. Golden, Esq.
ROGERS & HARDIN, LLP
2700 International Tower
229 Peachtree Street, N.E.
Atlanta, GA 30303**

OF COUNSEL:

**David C. Long, Esq.
333 Lowell Avenue
Mill Valley, CA 94941
Telephone: (415) 383-1942**

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. SUMMARY OF THE CASE	3
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
A. The State’s Definition of Adequacy is Incorrect	7
(1) The State Applies the Wrong Standards	7
(2) The State Fails Even Under Its Own Standards	9
B. The State Seeks to Avoid its Responsibility for the Problem	11
V. SUMMARY OF FACTS	15
A. A Summary of Inadequate School Funding in Georgia	16
(1) Overview of the State’s Budgeting Process	16
(2) The State’s Failure to Adequately Fund the Required Foundation Costs	17
(a) Georgia Has Abandoned its own QBE Funding Formula	17
(b) “Austerity Reductions” and Budget Cuts Have Crippled Georgia’s Education System	19
B. Poor Student Achievement on All Measures of Performance Reveals Inadequacies in Georgia’s Education System	22
(1) Georgia Suffers From a Graduation Rate Crisis	22
(2) National Testing Illustrates the Severity of Georgia’s Situation	25
(3) Educational Inadequacies are Shown by the State’s Own Performance Standards	27
(a) State Tests Show Inadequacy: CRCT	28
(b) State Tests Show Inadequacy: EOCT	29
(c) State Tests Show Inadequacy: GHSGT	31

(4)	State Standards for NCLB Leave Most Georgia Students Behind	32
(5)	College-Going Rates Languish and College Preparedness is Lacking	34
C.	Lack of Adequate Educational Opportunities in Plaintiff and Sample Districts	36
(1)	Murray County Cannot Provide Its Students Adequate Educational Opportunities.....	36
(2)	Charlton County Cannot Provide its Students Adequate Educational Opportunities	46
(3)	Elbert County Cannot Provide its Students Adequate Educational Opportunities.....	53
(4)	Ben Hill County Cannot Provide its Students Adequate Educational Opportunities	60
(5)	Polk County Cannot Provide its Students Adequate Educational Opportunities.....	68
(6)	Wayne County Cannot Provide Its Students Adequate Educational Opportunities.....	74
VI.	ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	80
A.	An Adequate Education Must Actually Prepare Students to Function in Society.....	81
B.	The State’s Education Funding System Does not Provide Adequate Education	88
C.	The State is Primarily Responsible for Assuring That the Children of Georgia Receive an Adequate Education	91
D.	The State Ignores the Ultimate Constitutional Standard of Whether the School Funding System is Designed to Prepare Students to Function in Society.....	93
E.	The State Suggests that an Adequate Education Can Ignore the Needs of Students Who are at Risk of Academic Failure and Dropping Out of School	94
F.	The State Seeks to Avoid its Constitutional Obligation for Adequate Education by Blaming the School Districts	100

G.	Seeking to Diminish its Constitutional Obligation to Ensure an Adequate Education, the State Erroneously Asserts that it has Only Limited Authority Over Local School Boards	103
H.	The State’s Assertion of Lack of Responsibility for Ensuring an Adequate Education is Mirrored in the Actual Conduct of the State of Georgia.....	106
I.	The State’s “Causation” Arguments Do Not Excuse Its Constitutional Failures.....	110
J.	Educational Adequacy Cases Such as This are Not Capable of Resolution Through Summary Judgment.....	112
VII.	CONCLUSION	113

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abbeville County Sch. District v. State, 515 S.E.2d 535, 540 (S.C. 1999).....	82, 84
Amdahl Corp. v. Ga. Dep't of Admin. Servs, 260 Ga. 690, 398 S.E.2d 540 (1990)	6
Beaulieu of Am., Inc. v. L. T. Dennard & Co., 253 Ga. 21, 315 S.E.2d 889 (1984)	6
Campaign for Fiscal Equity v. State, 655 N.E. 2d 661, 666 (N.Y. 1995)	113
Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State, 801 N.E.2d 326, 328, 330-332 (N.Y. 2003)	passim
Campbell Cty. Sch. Dist. v. State, 907 P.2d 1238 (Wyo. 1995).....	93
Claremont Sch Dist. v. Governor, 703 A.2d 1353, 1361-62 (N.H. 1997)	84
Colquitt Co. Hosp. Auth. v. Health Star, Inc., 262 Ga. 285, 417 S.E.2d 147 (1992)	6
Deriso v. Cooper, 246 Ga. 540, 272 S.E.2d 274 (1980)	98
Edgewood Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Kirby, 777 S.W.2d 391, 398 (Texas 1989)	92, 94
Georgia Canoeing Ass'n v. Henry, 263 Ga. 77, 428 S.E.2d 336 (1993).....	passim
Hoke County Board of Education v. State, 599 S.E.2d 365, 381-383 (N.C. 2004).....	passim
Kristin Nat'l, Inc. v. Bd. of Educ. Of City of Marietta, 250 Ga. App. 488, 552 S.Ed2d 488 (2001).....	98
Lake View Sch. Dist. v. Huckabee, 91 S.W.3d 472, 484 (Ark. 2002)	82, 84, 92
Lau's Corp. v. Haskins, 261 Ga. 491, 493, 405 S.E.2d 474, 478 (1991)	5
Leandro v. State, 488 S.E.2d 249 (N.C. 1997)	83, 99, 112
McDaniel v. Thomas, 248 Ga. 632, 644, 285 S.E.2d 156, 165 (1981).....	81, 82, 84, 98
McDuffy v. Sec. of Exe. Office of Educ., 615 N.E.2d 516, 527 (Mass. 1993)	84
Montoy v. State, 102 P.3d 1160, 1164 (Kan. 2005)	92
Opinion of the Justices, 765 A.2d 673, 677 (N.H. 2000)	93
Pauley v. Kelly, 255 S.E.2d 859, 863-874, 884-886 (W.Va. 1979)	82, 84
Porter v. Felker, 261 Ga. 421, 421, 405 S.E.2d 31, 32 (1991)	5

Robinson v. Kroger Co., 268 Ga. 735, 747 (1997).....	5
Roosevelt Elementary Sch. Dist. No. 66 v. Bishop, 877 P.2d 806 (Ariz. 1994)	100
Rose v. Council for Better Educ., Inc., 790 S.W.2d 186, 212 (Ky. 1989).....	83, 84
Seymour v. Region One Bd. of Educ., 803 A.2d 318, 324, 326 (Conn. 2002)	99
State v. Campbell County Sch. Dist., 32 P.3d 325, 332 (Wyo. 2001).....	100, 102
Tennessee Small School Syst. v. McWhorter, 851 S.W.2d 139, 148 (Tenn. 1993).....	82

STATUTES

1983 Ga. Laws 599	18
1985 Ga. Laws 1657	17
1997 Georgia Laws 1231	86
20 U.S.C. § 6311(b)	32, 33
20 U.S.C. §§ 6301-8923	32
20 U.S.C. sec. 6321(a)	22
20 U.S.C. sec. 6321(b)	22
20 U.S.C. sec. 6383(i).....	22
20 U.S.C. sec. 6435(b)	22
20 U.S.C. sec. 6934(f).....	22
20 U.S.C. sec. 7355a.....	22
2008 Ga. Laws Act 440	passim
Ga. Code Ann. §32-669a	98
Georgia Constitution of 1983.....	81
O.C.G.A. § 20-14-41.....	105
O.C.G.A. § 20-2-131.....	86
O.C.G.A. § 20-2-131(1).....	18
O.C.G.A. § 20-2-131(20).....	17

O.C.G.A. § 20-2-140.....	105
O.C.G.A. § 20-2-151.....	86
O.C.G.A. § 20-2-161(f).....	107
O.C.G.A. § 20-2-161(f) (1985).....	18
O.C.G.A. § 20-2-240(a)	104
O.C.G.A. § 20-2-281.....	passim
O.C.G.A. § 20-2-286.....	108, 110, 111
O.C.G.A. § 20-3-601(1).....	86
O.C.G.A. § 9-11-56(c)	5
O.C.G.A. §§ 20-2-140.....	95
O.C.G.A. §§ 20-2-281.....	27, 95, 100
O.C.G.A. §§ 20-2-31.....	22
O.C.G.A. §20-2-281.....	29, 30
O.C.G.A. 20-2-151(b)(2)	87
O.C.G.A. 20-2-151(b)(3)	87, 89

REGULATIONS

Ga. Comp. R. & Regs. §§ 160-4-2-47	22, 24, 25
